505021876 07/26/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5068624

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT
SEQUENCE:	2

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
AFFINITY RMC, INC.	07/18/2018	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NATIONAL SAFETY APPAREL, INC.			
Street Address:	15825 INDUSTRIAL PARKWAY			
City:	CLEVELAND			
State/Country:	ОНЮ			
Postal Code:	44135			

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	7578005	
Patent Number:	8011020	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (216)363-4588

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2163634677

Email: dpoirier@beneschlaw.com
Correspondent Name: DUNCAN H. POIRIER

Address Line 1: BENESCH FRIEDLANDER COPLAN & ARONOFF LLP

Address Line 2: 200 PUBLIC SQUARE, SUITE 2300

Address Line 4: CLEVELAND, OHIO 44114

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 27349-43

NAME OF SUBMITTER: DUNCAN H. POIRIER

SIGNATURE: /Duncan H. Poirier/

DATE SIGNED: 07/26/2018

Total Attachments: 5

source=Patent assignment#page1.tif source=Patent assignment#page2.tif source=Patent assignment#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 046469 FRAME: 0614

505021876

source=Patent assignment#page4.tif
source=Patent assignment#page5.tif

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Assignment, effective as of July 18, 2018 (this "Patent Assignment"), is entered into by and between Affinity RMC, Inc., a Delaware corporation with a principal place of business at 1202 E. Dayton Yellow Springs Road, Fairborn, Ohio 45324 (the "Assignor"), and National Safety Apparel, Inc., an Ohio corporation with a principal place of business at 15825 Industrial Parkway, Cleveland, Ohio 44135 (the "Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor owns certain new and useful improvements as described and/or claimed in the issued patents and patent applications set forth in Schedule A, attached hereto (the "Patent Documents");

WHEREAS, as used herein, the "Inventions" means: (a) the Patent Documents; (b) any inventions which are disclosed but not claimed in the Patent Documents; (c) any and all improvements, developments, and modifications to the invention deriving from the Patent Documents; (d) any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, requests for continued examination, and all other applications which claim priority to the Patent Documents, including but not limited to any and all applications filed pursuant to 37 C.F.R. 1.53; and (e) any and all provisional applications, continuations, requests for continued examination, and all other applications, including but not limited to those applications filed under 37 C.F.R. 1.53, to which the Patent Documents claim priority:

WHEREAS, the Assignee desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the Inventions, and in any Patents obtained therefore and thereon;

WHEREAS, the Assignor and the Assignce are parties to that certain Purchase Agreement dated July / 2018, pursuant to which Assignee is acquiring certain assets of Assignor, including the Inventions and any Patents obtained therefore and thereon,

NOW, for good and valuable consideration received from the Assignee, receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor assigns and transfers to the Assignee, the Assignor's entire right, title and interest in the Inventions, and all United States Patents which may be granted on the Inventions, and all reissues, reexaminations and extensions on the Inventions, and all priority rights under all available International Agreements, Treaties and Conventions in every participating country, and all applications for patents (including related rights such as utility-model registrations, inventor's certificates, and the like) filed for the Inventions in any foreign countries, and all patents granted for the Inventions in any foreign countries, and all reissues, reexaminations and extensions on the Inventions in any foreign country; the Assignor assigns and transfers to the Assignee the right to file applications on the Inventions in the United States and all foreign countries, and the Assignor authorizes and requests the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and any officials of foreign countries whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue all patents for the Inventions to the Assignee in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, for the same consideration, the Assignor covenants that when requested, without charge to, but at the expense of the Assignee, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this Assignment; the Assignor will disclose, or cause to be disclosed, all facts known to the Assignor relating to the Inventions and their histories; the Assignor will testify in all legal proceedings, and do everything possible which the Assignee may reasonably consider desirable for aiding in securing, maintaining and enforcing proper patent and intellectual property protection for the Invention, including but not limited to executing all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers, as necessary, and the Assignor irrevocably appoints the Assignee as the Assignor's attorney in fact with power to execute on the Assignor covenants with the Assignee that the Assignor has made no other assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property conveyed here, and that the Assignor has full right to convey their entire right, title and interest as expressed in this Assignment;

[THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

PATENT REEL: 046469 FRAME: 0617 WITO

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Patent Assignment to be duly executed as of the date first above written.

ASSIGNOR: AFFINITY RMC, INC.

By: Welliam / well
Name: William N. Tucke
Title: Pesident

STATE OF O 4

COUNTY OF 6 / Each

On this A day of July, 2018 before me appeared William N. Tucker to be of Affinity RMC, Inc. who acknowledged that he/she signed this instrument as a free act on behalf of Affinity RMC, Inc.

C. J. PENNINGTON Notary Public, State of Ohio My Commission Expires April 20, 2020 Notary Public: 2. Pannington My commission expires: 4.9.2040

[Patent Assignment]

ASSIGNEE; NATIO	ONAL SAFETY APPAREL, INC.
Name:	X Oxogram
Title:	
STATE OF)
) SS:
COUNTY OF	
On this K day of	, 2018 before me appeared 4 of South Renown to me service of National Safety Apparel, Inc., who acknowledged that he/she
to be Chelexan	Secolo of National Safety Apparel, Inc., who acknowledged that he/she
signed this instrume	nt as a free act on behalf of National Safety Apparel, Inc.

Notary Public:

My commission expires:



PETER K. SHELTON,
Attorney at Law
Notary Public * State of Ohio
My commission has
no expiration date.
Section 147.03 O.R.C.

[Patent Assignment]

11727277 ...

Schedule A Issued Patents

Title	Country	Application No.	Date Filed	Patent No.	Grant Date
BREATHABLE,	United States	11/401,617	4/11/06	7578005	8/25/09
VENTED, FLAME					
RESISTANT SHIRT					
BREATHABLE,	United States	12/545,344	8/21/09	8011020	9/6/11
VENTED, FLAME					
RESISTANT SHIRT					

PATENT REEL: 046469 FRAME: 0620

RECORDED: 07/26/2018